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CITY OF KIRKLAND 
Planning and Community Development Department 
123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA  98033  425.587-3225 
www.ci.kirkland.wa.us 

 
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS LIST 

PCD FILE NO. ZON08-00021 (JACKLING TOWNHOMES) 
 
ZONING CODE STANDARDS 
 
95.50.2.a  Required Landscaping.  All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout the life of the 
development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded with King County which will 
perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall 
provide a final as-built landscape plan and an agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by 
the City. 
95.52  Prohibited Vegetation.  Plants listed as prohibited in the Kirkland Plant List shall not be planted in the 
City. 
100.25  Sign Permits.  Separate sign permit(s) are required. In JBD and CBD cabinet signs are prohibited. 
105.18  Pedestrian Walkways.  All uses, except single family dwelling units and duplex structures, must provide 
pedestrian walkways designed to minimize walking distances from the building entrance to the right of way and 
adjacent transit facilities, pedestrian connections to adjacent properties, between primary entrances of all uses on 
the subject property, through parking lots and parking garages to building entrances.  Easements may be required.  
In design districts through block pathways or other pedestrian improvements may be required. See also Plates 34 in 
Chapter 180. 
105.32  Bicycle Parking.  All uses, except single family dwelling units and duplex structures with 6 or more 
vehicle parking spaces must provide covered bicycle parking within 50 feet of an entrance to the building at a ratio of 
one bicycle space for each twelve motor vehicle parking spaces. Check with Planner to determine the number of bike 
racks required and location. 
105.18.2  Walkway Standards.  Pedestrian walkways must be at least 5’ wide; must be distinguishable from 
traffic lanes by pavement texture or elevation; must have adequate lighting for security and safety.  Lights must be 
non-glare and mounted no more than 20’ above the ground. 
105.18.2  Overhead Weather Protection Standards.  Overhead weather protection must be provided along 
any portion of the building adjacent to a pedestrian walkway or sidewalk; over the primary exterior entrance to all 
buildings. May be composed of awnings, marquees, canopies or building overhangs; must cover at least 5’ of the 
width of the adjacent walkway; and must be at least 8 feet above the ground immediately below it. In design districts, 
translucent awnings may not be backlit; see section for the percent of property frontage or building facade.  
105.20  Required Parking.  12 parking spaces are required for this use. 
105.65  Compact Parking Stalls.  Up to 50% of the number of parking spaces may be designated for compact 
cars. 
105.60.2  Parking Area Driveways.  Driveways which are not driving aisles within a parking area shall be a 
minimum width of 20 feet. 
105.60.3  Wheelstops.  Parking areas must be constructed so that car wheels are kept at least 2’ from 
pedestrian and landscape areas. 
105.60.4  Parking Lot Walkways.  All parking lots which contain more than 25 stalls must include pedestrian 
walkways through the parking lot to the main building entrance or a central location. Lots with more than 25,000 sq. 
ft. of paved area must provide pedestrian routes for every 3 aisles to the main entrance.  
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105.77  Parking Area Curbing.  All parking areas and driveways, for uses other than detached dwelling units 
must be surrounded by a 6” high vertical concrete curb. 
110.60.5  Street Trees.  All trees planted in the right-of-way must be approved as to species by the City.  All trees 
must be two inches in diameter at the time of planting as measured using the standards of the American Association 
of Nurserymen with a canopy that starts at least six feet above finished grade and does not obstruct any adjoining 
sidewalks or driving lanes. 
115.25  Work Hours.  It is a violation of this Code to engage in any development activity or to operate any heavy 
equipment before 7:00 am. or after 8:00 pm Monday through Friday, or before 9:00 am or after 6:00 pm Saturday.  
No development activity or use of heavy equipment may occur on Sundays or on the following holidays:  New Year’s 
Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day.  The applicant will be required 
to comply with these regulations and any violation of this section will result in enforcement action, unless written 
permission is obtained from the Planning official. 
115.40  Fence Location.  Fences over 6 feet in height may not be located in a required setback yard.  A 
detached dwelling unit abutting a neighborhood access or collector street may not have a fence over 3.5 feet in 
height within the required front yard.  No fence may be placed within a high waterline setback yard or within any 
portion of a north or south property line yard, which is coincident with the high waterline setback yard. 
115.45  Garbage and Recycling Placement and Screening.  For uses other than detached dwelling units, 
duplexes, moorage facilities, parks, and construction sites, all garbage receptacles and dumpsters must be setback 
from property lines, located outside landscape buffers, and screened from view from the street, adjacent properties 
and pedestrian walkways or parks by a solid sight-obscuring enclosure. 
115.75.2  Fill Material.  All materials used as fill must be non-dissolving and non-decomposing.  Fill material 
must not contain organic or inorganic material that would be detrimental to the water quality, or existing habitat, or 
create any other significant adverse impacts to the environment. 
115.90  Calculating Lot Coverage.  The total area of all structures and pavement and any other impervious 
surface on the subject property is limited to a maximum percentage of total lot area.  See the Use Zone charts for 
maximum lot coverage percentages allowed.  Section 115.90 lists exceptions to total lot coverage calculations See 
Section 115.90 for a more detailed explanation of these exceptions. 
115.95  Noise Standards.  The City of Kirkland adopts by reference the Maximum Environmental Noise Levels 
established pursuant to the Noise Control Act of 1974, RCW 70.107.  See Chapter 173-60 WAC.  Any noise, which 
injures, endangers the comfort, repose, health or safety of persons, or in any way renders persons insecure in life, or 
in the use of property is a violation of this Code. 
115.115  Required Setback Yards. This section establishes what structures, improvements and activities may 
be within required setback yards as established for each use in each zone.  
115.115.3.g  Rockeries and Retaining Walls.  Rockeries and retaining walls are limited to a maximum height 
of four feet in a required yard unless certain modification criteria in this section are met.  The combined height of 
fences and retaining walls within five feet of each other in a required yard is limited to a maximum height of 6 feet, 
unless certain modification criteria in this section are met. 
115.115.3.p  HVAC and Similar Equipment:  These may be placed no closer than five feet of a side or rear 
property line, and shall not be located within a required front yard; provided, that HVAC equipment may be located in 
a storage shed approved pursuant to subsection (3)(m) of this section or a garage approved pursuant to subsection 
(3)(o)(2) of this section. All HVAC equipment shall be baffled, shielded, enclosed, or placed on the property in a 
manner that will ensure compliance with the noise provisions of KZC 115.95. 
115.115.5.b  Driveway Setbacks.  For attached and stacked dwelling units in residential zones, driveways shall 
have a minimum 5’ setback from all property lines except for the portion of any driveway, which connects with an 
adjacent street.  Vehicle parking areas shall have a minimum 20-foot setback from all front property lines and meet 
the minimum required setbacks from all other property lines for the use. 
115.120  Rooftop Appurtenance Screening.  New or replacement appurtenances on existing buildings shall 
be surrounded by a solid screening enclosure equal in height to the appurtenance. New construction shall screen 
rooftop appurtenances by incorporating them in to the roof form. 
115.135  Sight Distance at Intersection.  Areas around all intersections, including the entrance of driveways 
onto streets, must be kept clear of sight obstruction as described in this section. 
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150.22.2  Public Notice Signs.  Within seven (7) calendar days after the end of the 21-day period following the 
City’s final decision on the permit, the applicant shall remove all public notice signs. 
 
Prior to issuance of a grading or building permit: 
95.35.2.b.(3)(b)i  Tree Protection Techniques.  A description and location of tree protection measures during 
construction for trees to be retained must be shown on demolition and grading plans.  
95.35.6  Tree Protection.  Prior to development activity or initiating tree removal on the site, vegetated areas and 
individual trees to be preserved shall be protected from potentially damaging activities. Protection measures for trees 
to be retained shall include (1) placing no construction material or equipment within the protected area of any tree to 
be retained; (2) providing a visible temporary protective chain link fence at least 4 feet in height around the protected 
area of retained trees or groups of trees until the Planning Official authorizes their removal; (3) installing visible signs 
spaced no further apart than 15 feet along the protective fence stating “Tree Protection Area, Entrance Prohibited” 
with the City code enforcement phone number; (4) prohibiting excavation or compaction of earth or other damaging 
activities within the barriers unless approved by the Planning Official and supervised by a qualified professional; and 
(5) ensuring that approved landscaping in a protected zone shall be done with light machinery or by hand.  
27.06.030 Park Impact Fees.  New residential units are required to pay park impact fees prior to issuance of a 
building permit. Please see KMC 27.06 for the current rate.  Exemptions and/or credits may apply pursuant to KMC 
27.06.050 and KMC 27.06.060.  If a property contains an existing unit to be removed, a “credit” for that unit shall 
apply to the first building permit of the subdivision. 
 
Prior to occupancy: 
95.40  Bonds.  The City may require a maintenance agreement or bond to ensure compliance with any aspect of 
the Landscaping chapter. 
95.50.2.a  Required Landscaping.  All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout the life of the 
development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded with King County which will 
perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall 
provide a final as-built landscape plan and an agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by 
the City 
110.60.5  Landscape Maintenance Agreement.  The owner of the subject property shall sign a landscape 
maintenance agreement, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, to run with the subject property to maintain 
landscaping within the landscape strip and landscape island portions of the right-of-way (see Attachment ).  It is a 
violation to pave or cover the landscape strip with impervious material or to park motor vehicles on this strip. 
110.60.6  Mailboxes.  Mailboxes shall be installed in the development in a location approved by the Postal 
Service and the Planning Official.  The applicant shall, to the maximum extent possible, group mailboxes for units or 
uses in the development. 
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CITY OF KIRKLAND
123 FIFTH AVENUE, KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON 98033-6189  (425) 587-3225

Date:  3/24/2009
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

CASE NO.: ZON08-00021
PCD FILE NO.:ZON08-00021

You can review your permit status and conditions at www.kirklandpermits.net

PUBLIC WORKS CONDITIONS

Permit #:  ZON08-00021
Project Name: Jackling 6-unit Multi
Project Address:  403 2nd Ave. So.
Date:  January 8, 2009

Public Works Staff Contacts
Land Use and Pre-Submittal Process:
Rob Jammerman, Development Engineering Manager
Phone: 425-587-3845   Fax: 425-587-3807
E-mail: rjammer@ci.kirkland.wa.us

Building and Land Surface Modification (Grading) Permit Process:
John Burkhalter, Development Engineering Supervisor
Phone: 425-587-3853 Fax: 425-587-3807
E-mail:   jburkhal@ci.kirkland.wa.us

General Conditions:

1. All public improvements associated with this project including street and utility improvements, must 
meet the City of Kirkland Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies Manual.  A Public Works 
Pre-Approved Plans and Policies manual can be purchased from the Public Works Department, or it 
may be retrieved from the Public Works Department's page at the City of Kirkland's web site at 
www.ci.kirkland.wa.us.

2. This project will be subject to Public Works Permit and Connection Fees.  It is the applicant's 
responsibility to contact the Public Works Department by phone or in person to determine the fees.
The fees can also be review the City of Kirkland web site at www.ci.kirkland.wa.us.  The applicant 
should anticipate the following fees:
o Water and Sewer connection Fees (paid with the issuance of a Building Permit)
o Side Sewer Inspection Fee (paid with the issuance of a Building Permit)
o Water Meter Fee (paid with the issuance of a Building Permit)
o Right-of-way Fee
o Review and Inspection Fee (for utilities and street improvements).
o Traffic Impact Fee (paid with the issuance of Building Permit). For additional information, see notes 
below.

3. Because this project is exempt from SEPA, it is also exempt from concurrency review.

4. Building Permits associated with this proposed project will be subject to the traffic impact fees per 
delvstds, rev: 3/24/2009
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Chapter 27.04 of the Kirkland Municipal Code.  The impact fees shall be paid prior to issuance of the 
Building Permit(s).

5. Any existing single family homes within this project which are demolished will receive a Traffic 
Impact Fee credit.  The credit amount for each demolished single family home will be equal to the most 
currently adopted Traffic Impact Fee schedule.

6. All civil engineering plans which are submitted in conjunction with a building, grading, or 
right-of-way permit must conform to the Public Works Policy titled ENGINEERING PLAN 
REQUIREMENTS.  This policy is contained in the Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies 
manual.

7. All street improvements and underground utility improvements (storm, sewer, and water) must be 
designed by a Washington State Licensed Engineer; all drawings shall bear the engineers stamp.

8. All plans submitted in conjunction with a building, grading or right-of-way permit must have 
elevations which are based on the King County datum only (NAVD 88).

9. A completeness check meeting is required prior to submittal of any Building Permit applications.

10. Prior to issuance of any commercial or multifamily Building Permit, the applicant shall provide a 
plan for garbage storage and pickup.  The plan shall be approved by Waste Management and the City.

11. The required tree plan shall include any significant tree in the public right-of-way along the property 
frontage.

Sanitary Sewer Conditions:

1. The existing sanitary sewer main within the public right-of-way along the front of the property is 
adequate to serve the proposed project.

2. Provide a 6-inch minimum side sewer stub to the new building.  The existing side sewer may be 
used if it is at least 6-inch diameter, video inspected, and determined by the Public Works Inspector to 
be in good condition.  Because the condition of the side sewer is unknown at this time, the applicant 
should plan on installing a new side sewer until the condition of the existing side sewer is determined.

Water System Conditions:

1. The existing water main in the public right-of-way along the front of the subject property is 
adequate to serve the proposed project.

2. Provide a water service to the building sized per the Uniform Plumbing Code.  Each unit can be 
served with an individual service and meter or a master meter can serve the entire building.  

3. The existing water service  may be used provided that it is in the right location, is not galvanized or 
blue poly, is not attached to our water main with a Hayes fitting (need to verify at the main) and is sized 
adequately to serve the building (per the Plumbing Code).  Since the project should have a separate 
irrigation meter, the existing meter may be converted to serve as the irrigation meter, but all of the said 
conditions above must be met.

4. Provide fire hydrants per the Fire Departments requirements.

5. The available fire flow at this project location is approximately 2200 gpm. 

Surface Water Conditions:

1. Provide temporary and permanent storm water control per the 1998 King County Surface Water 

delvstds, rev: 3/24/2009
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Design Manual.  Contact City of Kirkland Surface Water Staff at (425) 587-3800 for help in determining 
drainage review requirements.  This project is located in a direct discharge area and a storm water 
detention system is not required unless a downstream capacity issue is identified.

2. Provide an erosion control plan with Building or Land Surface Modification Permit application.  The 
plan shall be in accordance with the 1998 King County Surface Water Design Manual.

3. Construction drainage control shall be maintained by the developer and will be subject to periodic 
inspections.  During the period from April 1 to October 31, all denuded soils must be covered within 15 
days; between November 1 and March 31, all denuded soils must be covered within 12 hours.   If an 
erosion problem already exists on the site, other cover protection and erosion control will be required.

4. Provide collection and conveyance of right-of-way storm drainage

5. All roof and driveway drainage must be tight-lined to the storm drainage system.

Street and Pedestrian Improvement Conditions: 

1. The subject property abuts 2nd Ave. So and 4th St. So.  (both are Neighborhood Access type 
streets).  Zoning Code sections 110.10 and 110.25 require the applicant to make half-street 
improvements in rights-of-way abutting the subject property.  Section 110.30-110.50 establishes that 
this street must be improved with the following: 

2nd Ave. So.
A. Replace any cracked curb and gutter.
B. Install a 4.5 ft. planter strip with street trees 30 ft. on-center.
C. The special street improvements for 2nd Ave. So., noted in Kirkland Zoning Code PLA 6d, have 
already been completed by previous development projects.

4th St. So.
A. Widen the street to 14 ft. from centerline to face of curb (R-28 Street Standard)
B. Install storm drainage, curb and gutter, a 5 ft walk directly behind the curb, and street trees 30 ft. 
on-center 2.5 ft behind the sidewalk.  The sidewalk is required because it helps complete a link to a 
pedestrian connection at the south end of the street.  The street trees are behind the sidewalk because 
the right-of-way width is not sufficient to install a landscape strip between the sidewalk and curb.
C. Dedicated public right-of-way at the northwest corner of the property to allow for the new sidewalk 
(plans depict the dedication).

2. A 2-inch asphalt street overlay will be required where three or more utility trench crossings occur 
within 150 lineal ft. of street length or where utility trenches parallel the street centerline. Grinding of 
the existing asphalt to blend in the overlay will be required along all match lines.

3. All street and driveway intersections shall not have any visual obstructions within the sight distance 
triangle.  See Public Works Pre-approved Policy R.13 for the sight distance criteria and specifications.

4. The driveway entrance shall be 22-24 feet wide to allow a car to enter and exit at the same time;
the plans currently depict 12 ft in width.

5. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to relocate any above-ground or below-ground utilities 
which conflict with the project associated street or utility improvements.

6. Underground all new and existing on-site utility lines and overhead transmission lines.

7. Zoning Code Section 110.60.9 establishes the requirement that existing utility and transmission 
(power, telephone, etc.) lines on-site and in rights-of-way adjacent to the site must be underground.
The Public Works Director may determine if undergrounding transmission lines in the adjacent 
right-of-way is not feasible and defer the undergrounding by signing an agreement to participate in an 
undergrounding project, if one is ever proposed.  In this case, the Public Works Director has 
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determined that undergrounding of existing overhead utility on 2nd Ave. So and 4th St. So.  is not 
feasible at this time and the undergrounding of off-site/frontage transmission lines should be deferred 
with a Local Improvement District (LID) No Protest Agreement.  The agreement shall be signed and 
recorded prior to issuance of any Building Permits.

8. New street lights may be required per Puget Power design and Public Works approval.  Contact 
the INTO Light Division at PSE for a lighting analysis.  If lighting is necessary, design must be 
submitted prior to issuance of a grading or building permit. 

***FIRE DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS***

One additional hydrant is required to be installed on the corner of 2nd Avenue South and 4th Street 
South.  It shall be equipped with a 5" Stortz fitting.

Fire sprinkler system is required.

A fire alarm system is required.

Fire extinguishers required.

A key box is required for fire department access.

***BUILDING DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS***

Buildings must comply with current editions of the International Building, Mechanical and Fire Codes 
and the Uniform Plumbing Code as adopted and amended by the State of Washington and the City of 
Kirkland.  As currently designed, the International Residential Code is not applicable.

Structure must comply with Washington State Energy Code (WAC 51-11) and the Washington State 
Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality Code (WAC 51-13).

Structures must be designed for seismic design category D, wind speed of 85 miles per hour and 
exposure C.

Plumbing meter and service line shall be sized in accordance with the UPC.

Demolition permit(s) required for removal of existing structures.

Geotechnical report required to address development activity. Report must be prepared by a 
Washington State licensed Professional Engineer. Recommendations contained within the report shall 
be incorporated into the design of the subsequent structures.

All internal lot lines must be vacated.  Parcels must be consolidated by restrictive covenant as a notice 
on title.  The City can prepare a Lot Consolidation by Restrictive Covenant for signature by the 
property owner(s) prior to issuance of the building permit to be sent to the County for recording.
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U S E  Z O N E  C H A R TSection 60.72

(Revised 4/08) Kirkland Zoning Code
414
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Required
Parking 
Spaces

(See Ch. 105)
Special Regulations

(See also General Regulations)

Lot 
Size

REQUIRED YARDS
 (See Ch. 115)
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t C
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Height of
Structure

�

Front Side Rear

.010 Detached 
Dwelling Unit

None 3,600 
sq. ft.

20′ 5′ 10′ 60% If adjoining 
a low den-
sity zone 
other than 
RSX, then 
25′ above 
average
building 
elevation. 
Otherwise, 
30′ above 
average
building 
elevation. 
See Spec. 
Reg. 6.

E A 2.0 per unit. 1. For this use, only one dwelling unit may be on each lot regardless of lot 
size.

2. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations and 
other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with this use.

.020 Detached, 
Attached or 
Stacked 
Dwelling Units

If less than 
3,600 sq. ft. 
of lot area 
per unit, 
then Pro-
cess I, 
Chapter 
145.
Otherwise, 
None. See 
Special 
Regulation 
2.

3,600 
sq. ft. 
with at 
least 
1,800 
sq. ft.     
per unit.

5′ for 
detached 
units. For 
attached or 
stacked 
units, 5′,
but 2 side 
yards must 
equal at 
least 15′.
See Spec. 
Reg. 4.

10′
See
Spec. 
Reg. 5.

D 1.7 per unit. 1. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding home occupations and 
other accessory uses, facilities and activities associated with this use.

2. If proposed development contains less than 3,600 square feet of lot area 
per unit, the following right-of-way improvements shall be required on 
rights-of-way which serve the subject property. The improvements shall 
extend from State Street to the eastern boundary of the subject property/
frontage on the right-of-way.
a. On 2nd Avenue South, 3rd Avenue South, and 5th Avenue South:

20 feet of paved surface, six-inch vertical curb on each side, five-foot 
sidewalk on north side adjacent to curb and two-foot utility strip on 
each side. In addition, right-of-way dedication on 5th Avenue South will 
be required as necessary to install these improvements.

b. On 4th Avenue South:
24 feet of paved surface, six-inch vertical curb on each side, five-foot 
sidewalk on north side adjacent to curb and five-foot six-inch utility 
strip on each side.

3. Chapter 115 KZC contains regulations regarding common recreational 
space requirements for this use.

4. The side yard may be reduced to zero feet if the side of the dwelling unit 
is attached to a dwelling unit on an adjoining lot. If one side of a dwelling 
unit is so attached and the opposite side is not, the side that is not 
attached must provide a minimum side yard of five feet.

5. The rear yard may be reduced to zero feet if the rear of the dwelling unit 
is attached to a dwelling unit on an adjoining lot.

6. Where the 25-foot height limitation results solely from an adjoining low 
density zone occupied by a school that has been allowed to increase its 
height to at least 30 feet, then a structure height of 30 feet above average 
building elevation is allowed.
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Kirkland Permit  
Web Comments Regarding Case: ZON08-00021  
January 6, 2009  

From:
Connie Elliot  
212 4th St. S.  
Kirkland, WA 98033  

My husband and I live next door to the proposed project, Jackling Townhomes.  

We have a few concerns.  One of our concerns is street parking. We already have a problem 
on 4th St., which is a very narrow, dead end, and poorly-designed road. We have called the 
city complaining about people parking across from our driveway, blocking the mailbox, and 
making it difficult for us to enter/exit our driveway. Because it's a dead end, people try to 
turn around in our drive, and because our drive and the street are so narrow, people have, on 
many occasions, driven through our yard, destroying vegetation in the process. There often is 
not enough parking now for the residents who presently live on the street, since some park 
their extra vehicles on the street, making it difficult for guests to park  and, at times, even 
other residents. We are wondering, with 6 more houses located on this street, where guests 
will park, since parking on 2nd Ave. is not an option. We’re afraid it will be on 4th St., which, 
as we have said, is already overloaded. 

We are also concerned about the potential for increased volumes of traffic, since 2nd Ave. is 
the only way in and out of our neighborhood, which keeps gaining population.  

Another concern is the density of this project; it seems like a lot of houses for such a small 
lot.

We realize the owner should be allowed to develop his property, but we hope the city will 
take into consideration our concerns. Thank you!

ZON08-00021 Staff Report 
Attachment 6
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Tony Leavitt

From: Elliot, Greg (CPM) [ElliotG@edmonds.wednet.edu]
Sent: Tuesday, January 06, 2009 8:34 AM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: Jackling Townhomes

Mr. Leavitt, 

My name is Gregory Elliot and my wife Connie and I live at 212 4th St. S. in Kirkland.  Our property is located adjacent to 
the
Jackling property referred to in file number ZON08-00021. 

The owner is a good friend and has already discussed his plans with us. 

Our major concern is parking.  Does the plan for the property include garages?  How many spaces per unit would be 
accounted for by garage space?  The streets in the area (2nd Ave. and 4th St. S.) have limited space for on street parking  
and are already stretched to the maximum by the density of the neighborhood and the narrowness of the streets. 

I would also like to know what the “proposed modification of the common recreation open space dimensional requirement” 
involves. 

Thank you, 

Greg & Connie Elliot 
212 4th St. S. Kirkland 98033 
cdgelliot@comcast.net
425 827 1855 
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Tony Leavitt

From: ken.muse@comcast.net
Sent: Thursday, January 08, 2009 12:28 PM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: Permit # Zon08-00021

1/8/09

To: Tony Leavitt 
Sub: Jackling Townhomes 
Ref: Zon08-00021 

Tony,

My concern is with the parking situation in that area. 

On any given weekend, 4th St S. is packed with cars parallel parked on the road.  This is due to the fact that 
there is not any extra parking for visitors at those properties already. Also, since the new apartments on 2nd Ave 
S / State Street are now full – there is no evening or weekend parking along 2nd Ave S. It is getting very 
congested for cars to maneuver around on this narrow street, especially during the weekends. 

Given six new units, how many mandated parking spots are required for them?  

Thanks

Ken Muse 
POB 400 
Kirkland WA 98083 

ken.muse@comcast.net

55



1

Tony Leavitt

From: Marypat [marypat_meuli@hotmail.com]
Sent: Saturday, January 31, 2009 5:50 AM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: comments about permit # ZON08-00021

Hi,�Tony.�This�is�regarding�a�proposal�to�add�six�multi�family�units�on�2nd�Ave�S.�This�is�a�site�quite�close�to�our�house�and�
I�walk�past�it�every�day.�My�concern�is�around�parking�for�the�residents.�Street�parking�is�already�fully�utilized�in�the�
vicinity�of�the�proposed�construction.�As�such,�I�would�like�the�construction�to�include�allowances�for�on�site�parking�for�
two�cars�per�unit.�
�
I’m�also�not�clear�about�the�wording�of�proposal.�Will�there�be�six�units�PLUS�two�bonus�units�as�a�result�of�the�incentive�
for�a�total�of�eight�units,�or�will�there�be�six�units�in�total?�
�
Thanks,�
Marypat�
�
Marypat�Meuli�
489�2nd�Ave�S�
Kirkland,�WA�98033�
�
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 Ilana Bebchick & Currier McEwen 
 216 4th St. S. 
 Kirkland, WA 98033 
 425-739-6539 

       February 10, 2009 

Mr. Tony Leavitt 
City of Kirkland Planning Department 
123 5th Ave. 
Kirkland, WA 98033 

Dear Mr. Leavitt: 

We are writing to express our concerns over and opposition to the Jackling Townhomes 
application (Permit No. ZON08-00021).  We believe that the proposed six multi-family 
units will have a negative impact on our neighborhood.  In a recent telephone conversation 
you stated that you would accept comments after the January 30, 2009 deadline since you 
will not be able to give the proposal your attention until the middle of February. 

Our specific concerns are set forth below. 

1.  PROJECT INCOMPATIBLE WITH SURROUNDING SINGLE FAMILY HOMES. 

 As you know, the proposed six unit townhouse building is a large, bulky building 
located on a small (7,475 square foot) lot.  It is located in a neighborhood of mostly single-
family homes.  The building’s character, appearance and size are at complete variance 
from the surrounding uses. 
 The applicant seeks special approval to add two additional uses based on the 
provision of a single “affordable housing” unit. To secure such approval, the project must 
be reviewed under Process IIA of the City of Kirkland zoning code.
 The property is located in the Moss Bay Neighborhood in one of the several 
“Perimeter Areas” set forth in the City of Kirkland Comprehensive Plan.  In particular it is 
located in Subarea 6D, in which the comprehensive plan calls for the following controls: 

In addition, multifamily development should be regulated to ensure 
compatibility with existing single-family homes within and bordering this 
area. 

See page XV.D-26.  Even a brief review of the plans demonstrates that the proposal is 
inconsistent with the existing homes in this neighborhood.  For example, the plans show a 
high, largely blank wall on the south facade, adjacent to existing single-family homes.   
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 Based on the foregoing, the size of the development should be changed.  The 
number of units should be reduced and the size and bulk of the proposed building should 
be altered to demonstrate compatibility with the surrounding community. 

2.  INCOMPATIBLE DENSITY. 

 As set forth above, the proposed development is located in Subarea 6D of the Moss 
Bay neighborhood.  The proposal calls for the construction of six dwelling units based on 
the provision of so-called “bonus units” because of the provision of an affordable housing 
unit.  Based on the lot size of 7,475 square feet, the density of this proposal would be 
nearly 35 units per acre. 
 Subarea 6D under the comprehensive plan is to have a limited number of dwelling 
units:

Subarea D is designated for medium density residential (up to 12 dwelling 
units per acre).

Page XV.D-25.  As may be seen, the proposed development is nearly three times the 
density allowed under the comprehensive plan.   
 Though Subarea D does contemplate up to 24 units to the acre, that is only under 
certain limited circumstances, as follows: 

The area, however, now lacks adequate public facilities, such as sewers, 
water, sidewalks, and streets to support higher densities.  Until these 
facilities are adequately upgraded, development should be limited to 
medium density (12 units per acre). 

Page XV.D-25. Since the adoption of the comprehensive plan, there have been no 
significant improvements of these urban services in Subarea 6D and certainly none in the 
immediate vicinity of the current proposal.  There are no sidewalks on 2nd Avenue South 
on the same side of the street as this proposal and no sidewalks at all on 4th Street South.
The streets in the area continue to be substandard and narrow, both only 20 feet in width, 
particularly unsuitable for high-density development.  Second Avenue South and 4th Street 
South are both dead-end streets without proper turn-around areas for cars, trucks, and 
emergency vehicles.  Parking is also very limited because of the deficiencies.  In summary, 
this property does not qualify for additional density.   

 Based on the foregoing, the development on this property should be limited to 12 
units per acre.  On this 7,475 square foot property, two dwelling units should be the 
maximum permitted.  These units should be consistent and compatible with the existing 
character of this single-family neighborhood.  Even if it might be concluded that these 
urban facilities are provided, a maximum of four units should be allowed.
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3.  PARKING ISSUES. 

A major concern over this proposal is the effect of the town homes on street parking.  
Fourth Street South is a short street with approximately five parking spaces on the west 
side of the street.  On most nights, three to four of the spaces are occupied by vehicles.
Currently, if any of the residents have guests, the street becomes packed with cars.   

We understand that the current plans for the Jackling Townhomes include a number of 
“guest parking” spaces.  However, with six units and a total of only 12 parking spaces, it is 
very likely that most if not all of the spaces will be used by the residents of the Jackling 
Townhomes.  Parking is prohibited along most of 2nd Avenue, including the area of the 
proposed development.  As a result, guests will be compelled to park on 4th Street South. 
This will make an already congested parking situation untenable.  Furthermore, it will 
increase traffic and density on the substandard, narrow streets. 

4.  RECREATION SPACE REDUCTIONS.  

While the proposal does meet most of the relaxed requirements for an Affordable Housing 
development, it fails to comply with those for common recreational space, and we see no 
sound reason for permitting a deviation or variance. The salient feature of this proposal is 
that it seeks, by offering a single and small affordable housing unit, to virtually double the 
size of the development.  

Thank you for this opportunity to provide comments.  Please make us parties of record in 
this matter. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely,

Ilana Bebchick & Currier McEwen 
Property Owners    
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Chapter 112 – AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES – MULTIFAMILY 

Sections: 
112.05 User Guide 
112.10 Voluntary Provisions 
112.15 Applicable Use Zones 
112.20 Defined Affordable Housing Incentives 
112.25 Additional Affordable Housing Incentives (Non-Defined) 
112.30 Alternative Compliance 
112.35 Affordability Provisions 
112.40 Regulatory Review and Evaluation 

112.05 User Guide 
This chapter offers dimensional standard flexibility and density and economic incentives to 
encourage construction of affordable housing units in commercial zones, high density 
residential zones, medium density zones and office zones.  

If you are interested in proposing affordable housing units in commercial zones, high 
density residential zones, medium density zones or office zones, or you wish to participate 
in the City’s decision on a project including affordable housing units, you should read this 
chapter.

112.10 Voluntary Provisions 
The provisions of this chapter are available, at the sole discretion of the property owner as 
incentives to encourage the construction of multifamily affordable housing units. There is a 
limited stock of land within the City zoned and available for residential development and 
there is a demonstrated need in the City for housing which is affordable to persons of low 
and moderate income. Therefore, this chapter provides development incentives in 
exchange for the public benefit of providing affordable housing units in commercial zones, 
high density residential zones, medium density zones and office zones.  

112.15 Applicable Use Zones 
The affordable housing incentives described in this chapter may be used in commercial, 
high density residential, medium density and office zones that allow dwelling units.  

112.20 Defined Affordable Housing Incentives 

1.  Approval Process – The City will process an application for the affordable housing 
incentives identified in this section through the same required review process as if 
no affordable housing units were provided. 

2.  Density Bonus

a. Bonus Units. In use zones where the number of dwelling units allowed on the 
subject property is determined by dividing the lot size by the required minimum 
lot area per unit, two additional units (‘bonus units’) may be constructed for each 
affordable housing unit provided. (See Plate 32 for example of bonus unit 
calculations.) 

b. Bonus FAR. In use zones where the density allowed on the subject property is 
expressed as a maximum floor area ratio (FAR), two additional square feet of 
floor area (’bonus FAR’) may be constructed for each square foot of floor area 
constructed in affordable housing units. (See Plate 32 for example of bonus FAR 
calculations.) 

c. Alternative Calculation of Density Bonus. Except in those zones that have an 

ZON08-00021 Staff Report 
Attachment 7

61



established affordable housing requirement, an applicant may propose alternative 
affordability levels for the affordable housing units. The ratio of bonus units or 
bonus floor area per affordable housing unit for alternative affordability levels will 
be as follows: 

Depending on the level of affordability provided, the affordable housing units may 
not be eligible for the impact fee waivers described in subsections (4)(a) and (4)
(b) of this section. 

d. Maximum Bonuses. The maximum number of bonus units or amount of bonus 
FAR achieved through a defined affordable housing incentive shall be 25 
percent of the number of units or floor area allowed based on the underlying 
zone of the subject property.  

e. Density Bonus for Assisted Living Facilities. The affordable housing density bonus 
may be used for assisted living facilities to the extent that the bonus for 
affordable housing may not exceed 25 percent of the base density of the 
underlying zone of the subject property.  

3.  Dimensional Standards Modification – The following requirements of the Kirkland 
Zoning Code may be modified through the procedures outlined in this subsection, to 
the extent necessary to accommodate the bonus units on-site. These modifications 
may not be used to accommodate the units resulting from the base density or FAR 
calculation.

a. Maximum Lot Coverage. The maximum lot coverage may be increased by up to 
five percentage points over the maximum lot coverage permitted by the 
underlying use zone. Maximum lot coverage may not be modified through this 
provision on properties with streams, wetlands, minor lakes or their buffers. 

b. Parking Requirement. The required parking may be reduced to 1.0 space per 
affordable housing unit. No additional guest parking is required for affordable 
housing units. If parking is reduced through this provision, the owner of the 
affordable housing unit shall sign a covenant, in a form acceptable to the City 
Attorney, restricting the occupants of each affordable housing unit to a maximum 
of one automobile. 

c. Structure Height. Maximum height for structures containing affordable housing 
units may be increased by up to six feet for those portions of the structure(s) that 
are at least 20 feet from all property lines. Maximum structure height may not be 
modified through this provision for any portion of a structure that is adjoining a 
low density zone.  

d. Required Yards. Structures containing affordable housing units may encroach up 
to five feet into any required yard except that in no case shall a remaining 
required yard be less than five feet.  

Affordability Level Density Bonus to Affordable Ratio
Renter Occupied Housing   
60% of median income 1.33 to 1 
70% of median income 1 to 1 
Owner Occupied Housing   
80% of median income 1.6 to 1 
60% of median income 2.67 to 1 
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e. Common Recreational Space. Common recreational open space per unit, when 
required, may be reduced by 50 square feet per affordable housing unit.  

4.  Permit Fee Calculation

a. Applicants proposing affordable housing units may request an exemption from 
payment of road impact fees for the affordable housing units as established by 
KMC 27.04.050. 

b. Applicants proposing affordable housing units may request an exemption from 
payment of park impact fees for the affordable housing units as established by 
KMC 27.06.050. 

c. Applicants proposing affordable housing units are eligible for exemption from 
various planning, building, plumbing, mechanical and electrical permit fees and 
sewer capital facility charges for the bonus units as established in KMC 5.74.070 
and 15.12.063 and KMC Title 21. 

5.  Property Tax Exemption – A property providing affordable housing units may be 
eligible for a property tax exemption as established in Chapter 5.88 KMC. 

112.25 Additional Affordable Housing Incentives (Non-Defined) 

1. Approval Process for Additional Affordable Housing Incentives (Non-Defined) – An 
applicant may request that the City grant affordable housing incentives in addition to 
or in place of the defined affordable housing incentives allowed in KZC 112.20 due 
to specific site conditions. Such a request shall be reviewed and decided upon using 
Process IIA, described in Chapter 150 KZC. If the development, use, or activity 
requires approval through Process IIB or Process III, the entire proposal will be 
decided upon using that other process.  

2.  Density Bonus – An applicant may propose more than two bonus units or two 
additional square feet of floor area for every affordable housing unit or square foot of 
affordable housing unit, as applicable. However, in no event may a project receive a 
bonus that would result in a total number of units or floor area that exceeds 50 
percent of the number of units or floor area allowed based on the underlying zone of 
the subject property.  

3.  Dimensional Standards Modification – An applicant may request further modification 
from the dimensional standards listed in KZC 112.20(3). Approval of any further 
modification of the dimensional standards will be based on the applicant’s 
demonstration that the subject property cannot reasonably achieve the permitted 
density, including the bonus units. 

4.  Criteria for Approving Additional Affordable Housing Incentives (Non-defined) – The 
City may approve one or more of the additional affordable housing incentives listed 
in KZC 112.25(2) or 112.25(3), in addition to or in place of the defined affordable 
housing incentives, if one or more of the following requirements are met: 

a. The additional incentive is necessary to provide sufficient economic incentive to 
the applicant to offset the cost of providing the affordable housing units. 

b. The additional incentive is necessary to reasonably achieve the permitted density, 
including the bonus units. 

c. The additional incentive is necessary to achieve a greater number of affordable 
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housing units than the defined affordable housing incentives would prescribe or a 
greater level of affordability than is defined by the term affordable housing unit. 

      In making its decision on additional incentives, the City will consider the value of any 
property tax exemptions available to the project from the City as established in 
Chapter 5.88 KMC, as well as other fee waivers or reductions as established in the 
Kirkland Municipal Code.  

112.30 Alternative Compliance 

1.  Approval Process for Alternative Compliance – As an alternative to providing some or 
all of the affordable housing units on the subject property, the Planning Director may 
approve a request for alternative compliance. Alternative compliance may include 
providing affordable housing units at another location within the City of Kirkland or 
such other means proposed by the applicant and approved at the discretion of the 
Planning Director, consistent with the following criteria for alternative compliance.  

2.  Criteria for Alternative Compliance – The City may approve a request for alternative 
compliance if both of the following requirements are met: 

a. The applicant demonstrates that the proposed alternative compliance method 
achieves an affordable housing benefit to the City equal to or better than 
providing the affordable housing units on-site.  

b. The affordable housing units provided through the alternative compliance will be 
based on providing the same type of ownership of units as would have been 
provided on-site. 

3.  Requirements for Off-Site Alternative Compliance – Off-site affordable housing units 
are subject to the following requirements: 

a. The off-site location chosen for the affordable housing units shall not lead to an 
undue concentration of affordable housing either at the off-site location or in any 
particular area of the City. 

b. Any building permits required for off-site affordable housing units shall be 
submitted prior to submittal of building permits for the subject property. 
Certificates of occupancy for off-site affordable housing units shall be issued 
prior to issuance of the final certificate of occupancy for the subject property. 

112.35 Affordability Provisions 

1.  Approval of Affordable Housing Units – Prior to the issuance of any permit(s), the City 
shall review and approve the location and unit mix of the affordable housing units 
consistent with the following standards: 

a. The affordable housing units shall be intermingled with all other dwelling units in 
the development. 

b. The type of ownership of the affordable housing units shall be the same as the 
type of ownership for the rest of the housing units in the development. 

c. The affordable housing units shall consist of a range of number of bedrooms that 
are comparable to units in the overall development.  

d. The size of the affordable housing units, if smaller than the other units with the 
same number of bedrooms in the development, must be approved by the 
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Planning Director. In no case shall the affordable housing units be more than 10 
percent smaller than the comparable dwelling units in the development, based 
on number of bedrooms, or less than 600 square feet for a one bedroom unit, 
800 square feet for a two bedroom unit, or 1,000 square feet for a three 
bedroom unit, whichever is less. 

e. The affordable housing units shall be available for occupancy in a time frame 
comparable to the availability of the rest of the dwelling units in the development. 

f. The exterior design of the affordable housing units must be compatible and 
comparable with the rest of the dwelling units in the development. 

g. The interior finish and quality of construction of the affordable housing units shall 
at a minimum be comparable to entry level rental or ownership housing in the 
City of Kirkland.  

2.  Affordability Agreement – Prior to issuing a certificate of occupancy, an agreement in 
a form acceptable to the City Attorney that addresses price restrictions, homebuyer 
or tenant qualifications, long-term affordability, and any other applicable topics of the 
affordable housing units shall be recorded with King County Department of Records 
and Elections. This agreement shall be a covenant running with the land and shall 
be binding on the assigns, heirs and successors of the applicant.  

      Affordable housing units that are provided under this section shall remain as 
affordable housing for a minimum of 30 years from the date of initial owner 
occupancy for ownership affordable housing units and for the life of the project for 
rental affordable housing units. 

112.40 Regulatory Review and Evaluation 
At least every two years, the Planning Department shall submit a report that tracks the use 
of these regulations to the Houghton Community Council, Planning Commission and City 
Council. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
5 Trees were evaluated: 

 - There is a row of Photinia planted in a hedge on the adjacent property to the 
east. 
  - These can be adequately protected during construction. 

 - Significance: 
 Tree # 281 is less than 6 inches in diameter and is Non-Significant.

Trees # 280, 282, 283, and 284 are greater than 6 inches diameter and are 
Significant.

 - Viability: 
  - Tree 284 has center rot and base rot in the trunks.  It is Non-Viable.

 - Trees # 280, 282, 283, and 284 are all in good health and structure.  They 
are all Viable.

 - Tree Credits: 
   - The four Viable Trees comprise a total of 3.5 Tree Credits.

ASSIGNMENT 
Mike Jackling contracted with Gilles Consulting to evaluate the trees on his property at 
403 Second Avenue South in Kirkland, Washington.  The property is being re-developed 
and the City of Kirkland requires an analysis of the trees as part of the permit process.  
This report provides the analysis.  The information in this report can be utilized to create 
a Tree Plan as required by Chapter 95 of the Kirkland Code.   

METHODOLOGY 
To evaluate the trees and to prepare the report, I drew upon my 25+ years of experience 
in the field of arboriculture and my formal education in natural resources management, 
dendrology, forest ecology, plant identification, and plant physiology.  I also followed the 
protocol of the International Society of Arboriculture (ISA) for Visual Tree Assessment 
(VTA) that includes looking at the overall health of the trees as well as the site 
conditions.  This is a scientifically based process to look at the entire site, surrounding 
land and soil, as well as a complete look at the trees themselves.   

In examining each tree, I looked at such factors as:  size, vigor, canopy and foliage 
condition, density of needles, injury, insect activity, root damage and root collar health, 
crown health, evidence of disease-causing bacteria, fungi or virus, dead wood and 
hanging limbs.  While no one can predict with absolute certainty which trees will or will 
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not fail, we can, by using this scientific process, assess which trees are most likely to fail 
and take appropriate action to minimize injury and damage. 

Tree Tags
The trees were tagged and numbered 280 through 285.  The tags are made of shiny 
aluminum approximately one inch by three inches in size and are attached to the tree with 
staples and a one foot strip of brightly colored survey tape.  The tags were placed as high 
as possible to minimize their removal and were generally placed on the backsides of the 
trees as inconspicuously as possible.  Please refer to Attachment 1, Site Plan for an 
orientation to the site and the approximate location of the trees. 

OBSERVATIONS 
The property is located at the southeast corner of the intersection of 2nd Avenue South 
and 4th Street South.  The property has a gentle slope from the southeast corner to the 
northwest corner of approximately 8 vertical feed of elevation drop.  Currently the 
property is occupied by a single-family wood house, a detached wood garage, a gravel 
driveway, lawn areas, and planter beds. 

285  281 282 283 280 

Photo # 1:  Panorama of the front yard of 402 2nd Ave 

Photo #2:  Tree 283

 Photo # 3:  # 284 
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Photo # 4:  View of the southeast property corner and # 
285 the row of Photinia on the neighbor’s lot to the east

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS 
Right-of-Way Trees
There are currently no trees in the right of way on either street. 

Trees on Adjacent Properties
There are no significant trees on the adjacent properties to the east and south with 
canopies that over-hang the subject property.  There is a hedge row of Photinia plants 
growing just east of the east property line.  The bases of the tall shrubs are approximately 
8 to 12 inches east of the east property line fence.  Their canopies overhang the subject 
property by four to six feet.  They should be adequately protected with tree protection 
fence placed 5 feet west of the east property line. 

Trees on the Subject Property
There are five trees on the subject property.  One of the trees, # 284, has rot in the 
multiple trunks and the rot extends down into the base.  It is located near the property line 
between lots 3 and 4.  It is not worthy of retention.  It should be removed. 

The Apple tree, # 283, in the lawn area of lot 3 is in fair condition.  However, it is never 
going to be any better than it is now.  It will decline over time due to its structure and past 
pruning.  It will not survive the stresses of construction.   Given its condition it is not 
worthy of transplantation either.  

Trees 280, 281, and 282 are small evergreens in Excellent condition.  They are worthy or 
retention.  However, their current location may not allow their retention where they are.  
All three are excellent candidates for transplantation on site. 

Minimum Tree Density Calculations
The City of Kirkland’s Tree Code now requires that each lot have a minimum density of 
at least 30 tree credits per acre.  The density may consist of existing trees, supplemental 
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trees, or a combination of existing and supplemental trees.  The tree credits are 
calculated, as indicated below, by dividing the size of the individual lot by the square 
footage in an acre and multiplying by 30:  lot area in square feet / 43,560 square feet x 30 
(rounded to the nearest whole #) = the number of tree credits required for each lot. 

In this case, the two lots combined total square footage is approximately 7,478 square 
feet.  Therefore: 

7,478 / 43,560 x 30 = 5.2 or 5 minimum tree credits. 

Please refer to Chapter 95, Tree Management and Required Landscaping, Section 95.35.5 
and Table 95.35.1 of the Kirkland Municipal Code to see how tree credits are assigned 
and for more information.  The information from this report will need to be transferred to 
a Tree Plan as required in Kirkland Code section 95.35.2.B.1.b) Tree Plan Requirements, 
page 6 of 29 of the code.

WAIVER OF LIABILITY  
There are many conditions affecting a tree’s health and stability, which may be present 
and cannot be ascertained, such as, root rot, previous or unexposed construction damage, 
internal cracks, stem rot and more which may be hidden.  Changes in circumstances and 
conditions can also cause a rapid deterioration of a tree’s health and stability.  Adverse 
weather conditions can dramatically affect the health and safety of a tree in a very short 
amount of time.  While I have used every reasonable means to examine these trees, this 
evaluation represents my opinion of the tree health at this point in time.  These findings 
do not guarantee future safety nor are they predictions of future events. 

The tree evaluation consists of an external visual inspection of an individual tree’s root 
flare, trunk, and canopy from the ground only unless otherwise specified.  The inspection 
may also consist of taking trunk or root soundings for sound comparisons to aid the 
evaluator in determining the possible extent of decay within a tree.  Soundings are only 
an aid to the evaluation process and do not replace the use of other more sophisticated 
diagnostic tools for determining the extent of decay within a tree. 

As conditions change, it is the responsibility of the property owners to schedule 
additional site visits by the necessary professionals to ensure that the long-term success 
of the project is ensured.  It is the responsibility of the property owner to obtain all 
required permits from city, county, state, or federal agencies.  It is the responsibility of 
the property owner to comply with all applicable laws, regulations, and permit 
conditions.  If there is a homeowners association, it is the responsibility of the property 
owner to comply with all Codes, Covenants, and Restrictions (CC&R’s) that apply to tree 
pruning and tree removal. 
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This tree evaluation is to be used to inform and guide the client in the management of 
their trees.  This in no way implies that the evaluator is responsible for performing 
recommended actions or using other methods or tools to further determine the extent of 
internal tree problems without written authorization from the client.  Furthermore, the 
evaluator in no way holds that the opinions and recommendations are the only actions 
required to insure that the tree will not fail.  A second opinion is recommended.  The 
client shall hold the evaluator harmless for any and all injuries or damages incurred if the 
evaluator’s recommendations are not followed or for acts of nature beyond the 
evaluator’s reasonable expectations, such as severe winds, excessive rains, heavy snow 
loads, etc. 

This report and all attachments, enclosures, and references, are confidential and are for 
the use of the client concerned.  They may not be reproduced, used in any way, or 
disseminated in any form without the prior consent of the client concerned and Gilles 
Consulting. 

Thank you for calling Gilles Consulting for your arboricultural needs.   

Sincerely, 

Brian K. Gilles, Consulting Arborist 
ISA Certified Arborist # PN-0260A 
ASCA Registered Consulting Arborist # RCA-418 
PNW-ISA Certified Tree Risk Assessor #148 
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ATTACHMENT 2 - TREE INVENTORY/CONDITIONS SPREADSHEET 

SITE:  402 8th Avenue So, Kirkland, WA  98033 Date of Evaluation:  November 21, 2008

#1 Tree Location: General location of tree on site, or whether tree is Off Project property. #8 LCR:   Live Crown Ratio  - the amount of live canopy expressed as a % of the entire tree height
#2 #9 Symmetry:  General shape of canopy and weight distribution of the tree around the trunk.
#3 #10 Foliage:   General description of foliage density that indicates tree health and vigor.

Ap/Msp #11 Crown Condition:   The most important external indication of tree health and vigor.
HC/Co #12 Trunk:   Description of trunk condition or abnormalities if any.
Ph/Pxf #13 Root Collar:   The base of the tree where the trunk flares into the roots--deformities or problems are noted here.
unk dec #14 Roots:  Root problems are noted here.

#15 Comments:  Additional observations about the tree's condition.
#4 #16 Significance:  A “significant” tree is at least 6” in diameter measured at 4.5’ above the average ground level.
#5 Tree Credit:   This is based upon Table 95.35.1, Page 12, Chapter 95 of the Kirkland Municipal Code #17 Current Health Rating:   A description of general health ranging from dead, dying, hazard, poor, suppressed, fair, good, very good, to excellent.
#6 #18 Viability :  A significant tree that is in good health with a low risk of failure due to structural defects, is relatively wind firm if isolated or 
#7 remains as part of a grove, and is a species that is suitable for its location.

around a tree and the allowable site disturbance as determined by a qualified professiona #19 Recommendation:   This is an estimate of whether or not the tree is of sufficient health, vigor, and structure to consider retaining.

1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
TREE 

LOCATION TREE # SPECIES DBH
TREE 

CREDIT
DRIP 
LINE North South East West LCR SYMMETRY FOLIAGE

CROWN 
CONDITION TRUNK

ROOT 
COLLAR ROOTS COMMENTS SIGNIFICANCE

CURRENT HEALTH 
RATING VIABILITY

RECOMMENDAT
ION

near driveway 280 HCy/Co 6.8" 1.0 6' to curb

to 
existing 

step

to 
drive 
way 6' 80% Gen. sym. Dense Healthy Straight NAD Restricted on mound next to driveway. Significant Excellent Viable

Potential to retain 
with Tree 
Protection 
Measures

west side of 
garage 281

EGP/To 'P-
EG'

5.1" @ 
4" 0.5 2' 4' 4'

to 
garage 4' 90% Gen. sym. Dense Healthy

Fork at 10', 
Typical NAD Restricted growing in 2' wide planter bed on west side of garage Significant Excellent Viable

Potential to retain 
with Tree 
Protection 
Measures

west side of 
garage 282 HC/Co 6.9" 1.0 5' 6' 6'

to 
garage 6' 70% Gen. sym. Dense Healthy

slightly 
serpentine NAD Restricted growing in 2' wide planter bed on west side of garage Significant Excellent Viable

Potential to retain 
with Tree 
Protection 
Measures

Lot 3 in lawn 283 Ap/Msp 7.7" 1.0 8' 8' 8' 8' 8' 85% Min. Asym. Average
Regenerating - 

Average
Leans NW, 
Fork at 3' NAD - 

growing in lawn area south of existing house.  Over 
pruned in the past. Significant Fair Viable

Potential to retain 
with Tree 
Protection 
Measures

south side of 
house 284 Unk Dec 5.4", 0.0 12' n/a n/a n/a n/a 70% Maj. Asym.

Necrosis,  
thin Weak Center rot Base rot Restricted

Carpenter ant infestation.  Bases is 5 feet south of 
basement excavation Significant Poor Non-viable Remove 

East of East 
Property line 285 Ph/Pxf

Row of 9 
shrubs 0.0 8' 6' 6' n/a 5' 95% Gen. sym. Dense Healthy Typical NAD - 

Bases are approximately 12 inches east of the east 
property line fence.  Canopies over hang the subject 
property by 4 to 6 feet.  There are 4 shrubs adjacent 
to the existing garage.  There are five more shrubs in 
a row south of the garage to the southeast property 
corner.  The hedge continues on the property further 

south. Not Significant Very good Viable

Potential to retain 
with Tree 
Protection 
Measures

3.5

5

 - Trees # 280, 282, 283, and 284 are all in good health and structure.  They are all Viable.

7 -- LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

DBH:   Trunk diameter @ 4.5' above average ground level.

Drip Line:   The radius, the distance from the trunk to the furthest branch tips.
Limits of Disturbance:   The boundary between the area of minimum protection 

 Total number of Tree Credits existing on the property at time of evaluation.

Tree #:  Individual tree number.
Species:

Apple, Malus sp.
Hinoki Falsecypress, Chamaecyparis obtusa
Photinia, Photinia x fraseri
Unknown Deciduous Tree

 - Tree Credits:

 - Tree 284 has center rot and base rot in the trunks.  It is Non-Viable.

 - The four Viable Trees comprise a total of 3.5 Tree Credits.

Tree # 281 is less than 6 inches in diameter and is Non-Significant.
Trees # 280, 282, 283, and 284 are greater than 6 inches diameter and are Significant.

SUMMARY:

 - These can be adequately protected during construction.
 - There is a row of Photinia planted in a hedge on the adjacent property to the east.
Trees were evaluated:

 - Significance:

 - Viability:
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ATTACHMENT 3 - GLOSSARY 

Terms Used in This Report, on the Tree Condition / Inventory Spreadsheet, and 
Their Significance 

In an effort to clearly present the information for each tree in a manner that facilitates the 
reader’s ability to understand the conclusions I have drawn for each tree, I have collected 
the information onto a spreadsheet format.  This spreadsheet was developed by Gilles 
Consulting based upon the Hazard Tree Evaluation Form from the book, The Evaluation 
of Hazard Trees in Urban Areas, by Matheney and Clarke.  The descriptions were left 
brief on the spreadsheet in an effort to include as much pertinent information as possible, 
to make the report manageable, and, to not bore the reader with infinite levels of detail.  
A review of these terms and descriptions will allow the reader to rapidly move through 
the report and understand the information.     

1) TREE LOCATION--indicates what general area of the site the tree is on, or whether 
the tree is Off the Project property. 

2) TREE #—the individual number of each tree. 
3) SPECIES—this describes the species of each tree with both most readily accepted 

common name and the officially accepted scientific name. 
4) DBH—Diameter Breast Height.  This is the standard measurement of trees taken at 

4.5 feet above the average ground level of the tree base.   
i) Occasionally it is not practical to measure a tree at 4.5 feet above the ground.  

The most representative area of the trunk near 4.5 feet is then measured and 
noted on the spreadsheet.  For instance, a tree that forks at 4.5 feet can have an 
unusually large swelling at that point.  The measurement is taken below the 
swelling and noted as, ‘28.4” at 36”’. 

ii) Trees with multiple stems are listed as a “clump of x,” with x being the 
number of trunks in the clump.  Measurements may be given as an average of 
all the trunks, or individual measurements for each trunk may be listed.   

(1) Every effort is made to distinguish between a single tree with multiple 
stems and several trees growing close together at the bases. 

5) TREE CREDIT—Tree Credit based on Trunk Diameter  
6) DRIP LINE— the radius, the distance from the trunk to the furthest branch tips. 
7) LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE— the boundary between the area of minimum 

protection around a tree and the allowable site disturbance as determined by a 
qualified professional. 

8) % LCR—Percentage of Live Crown Ratio.  The relative proportion of green crown 
to overall tree height.  This is an important indication of a tree’s health.  If a tree has a 
high percentage of Live Crown Ratio, it is likely producing enough photosynthetic 
activity to support the tree.  If a tree has less than 30 to 40% LCR it can create a 
shortage of needed energy and can indicate poor health and vigor. 

9) SYMMETRY—is the description of the form of the canopy.  That is, the balance or 
overall shape of the canopy and crown.  This is the place I list any major defects in 
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the tree shape—does the tree have all its foliage on one side or in one unusual area.  
Symmetry can be important if there are additional defects in the tree such as rot 
pockets, cracks, loose roots, weak crown etc.  Symmetry is generally categorized as 
Generally Symmetrical, Minor Asymmetry or Major Asymmetry: 

i) Gen. Sym.—Generally Symmetrical.  The canopy/foliage is generally even on 
all sides with spacing of scaffold branches typical for the species, both 
vertically and radially. 

ii) Min. Asym.—Minor Asymmetry.   The canopy/foliage has a slightly irregular 
shape with more weight on one side but appears to be no problem for the tree. 

iii) Maj. Asym.—Major Asymmetry.  The canopy/foliage has a highly irregular 
shape for the species with the majority of the weight on one side of the tree.  
This can have a significant impact on the tree’s stability, health and hazard 
potential—especially if other defects are noted such as cracks, rot, root 
defects. 

10) FOLIAGE/BRANCH—describes the foliage of the tree in relation to a perfect 
specimen of that particular species.  First the branch growth and foliage density is 
described, and then any signs or symptoms of stress and/or disease are noted.  The 
condition of the foliage, or the branches and buds for deciduous trees in the dormant 
season, are important indications of a tree’s health and vigor. 

i) For Deciduous trees in the dormant season: 
(1) The structure of the tree is visible,   
(2) The quantity and quality of buds indicates health, and is described as 

good bud set, average bud set, or poor bud set.  These are abbreviated 
in the spreadsheet as:  gbs, abs, or pbs. 

(3) The amount of annual shoot elongation is visible and is another major 
indication of tree health and vigor.  This is described as: 

a) Excellent, Good, Average, or Short Shoot Elongation.  These 
are abbreviated in the spreadsheet as ESE, GSE, ASE, OR SSE. 

ii) For evergreen trees year round and deciduous trees in leaf, the color and 
density of the foliage indicates if the tree is healthy or stressed, or if an insect 
infestation, a bacterial, fungal, or viral infection is present.    Foliage is 
categorized on a scale from:  

(1) Dense—extremely thick foliage, an indication of healthy vigorous 
growth, 

(2) Good—thick foliage, thicker than average for the species, 
(3) Normal/Average—thick foliage, average for the species, an indication 

of healthy growth, 
(4) Thin or Thinning—needles and leaves becoming less dense so that 

sunlight readily passes through; an indication that the tree is under 
serious stress that could impact the long-term survivability and safety 
of the tree, 

(5) Sparse—few leaves or needles on the twigs, an indication that the tree 
is under extreme stress and could indicate the future death of the tree 
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(6) Necrosis—the presence of dead twigs and branchlets.  This is another 
significant indication of tree health.  A few dead twigs and branches 
are reasonably typical in most trees of size.  However, if there are dead 
twigs and branchlets all over a certain portion of the tree, or all over 
the tree, these are indications of stress or attack that can have an 
impact on the tree’s long-term health. 

(7) Hangers—A term to describe a large branch or limb that has broken 
off but is still hanging up in the tree.  These can be particularly 
dangerous in adverse weather conditions. 

11) CROWN CONDITION—the crown is uppermost portion of the tree, generally 
considered the top 10 to 20% of the canopy or that part of the canopy above the main 
trunk in deciduous trees and above the secondary bark in evergreen trees.   

i) The condition of the tree’s crown is a reflection of the overall health and vigor 
of the entire tree.  The crown is one of the first places a tree will demonstrate 
stress and pathogenic attack such as root rot. 

ii) If the Crown Condition is healthy and strong, this is a good sign.  If the 
crown condition is weak, broken out, or shows other signs of decline, it is an 
indication that the tree is under stress.  It is such an important indication of 
health and vigor that this is the first place a trained forester or arborist looks to 
begin the evaluation of a tree.  Current research reveals that, by the time trees 
with root rot show significant signs of decline in the crown, fully 50% or more 
of the roots have already rotted away.  Crown Condition can be described as: 

(1) Healthy Crown—exceptional growth for the species. 
(2) Average Crown—typical for the species. 
(3) Weak Crown—thin spindly growth with thin or sparse needles. 
(4) Flagging Crown—describes a tree crown that is weak and unable to 

grow straight up. 
(5) Dying Crown—describes obvious decline that is nearing death. 
(6) Dead Crown—the crown has died due to pathological or physical 

injury.  The tree is considered to have significant stress and/or 
weakness if the crown is dead.   

(7) Broken out—a formerly weak crown condition that has been broken 
off by adverse weather conditions or other mechanical means. 

(8) Regenerated or Regenerating—formerly broken out crowns that are 
now growing back, Regenerating crowns may appear healthy, average, 
or weak and indicate current health of the tree. 

(9) Suppressed—a term used to describe poor condition of an entire tree 
or just the crown.  Suppressed crowns are those that are entirely below 
the general level of the canopy of surrounding trees which receive no 
direct sunlight.  They are generally in poor health and vigor.  
Suppressed trees are generally trees that are smaller and growing in the 
shade of larger trees around them.  They generally have thin or sparse 
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needles, weak or missing crowns, are prone to insect attack as well as 
bacterial and fungal infections. 

12) TRUNK—this is the area to note any defects that can have an impact on the tree’s 
stability or hazard potential.  Typical things noted are: 

i) FORKED—bifurcation of branches or trunks that often occur at a narrow 
angle. 

ii) INCLUDED BARK—a pattern of development at branch or trunk junctions 
where bark is turned inward rather than pushed out.  This can be a serious 
structural defect in a tree that can and often does lead to failure of one or more 
of the branches or trunks especially during severe adverse weather conditions. 

iii) EPICORMIC GROWTH—this is generally seen as dense thick growth near 
the trunk of a tree.  Although this looks like a healthy condition, it is in fact 
the opposite.  Trees with Epicormic Growth have used their reserve stores of 
energy in a last ditch effort to produce enough additional photosynthetic 
surface area to produce more sugars, starches and carbohydrates to support the 
continued growth of the tree.  Generally speaking, when conifers in the Pacific 
Northwest exhibit heavy amounts of Epicormic Growth, they are not 
producing enough food to support their current mass and are already in serious 
decline.   

iv) INTERNAL STRUCTURAL WEAKNESS—a physical characteristic of the 
tree trunk, such as a kink, crack, rot pocket, or rot column that predisposes 
the tree trunk to failure at the point of greatest weakness. 

v) BOWED—a gradual curve of the trunk.  This can indicate an Internal 
Structural Weakness or an overall weak tree.  It can also indicate slow 
movement of soils or historic damage of the tree that has been corrected by 
the curved growth. 

vi) KINKED—a sharp angle in the tree trunk that indicates that the normal 
growth pattern is disrupted.  Generally this means that the internal fibers and 
annual rings are weaker than straight trunks and prone to failure, especially in 
adverse weather conditions. 

vii) GROUND FLOWER—an area of deformed bark near the base of a tree trunk 
that indicates long-term root rot. 

13) ROOT COLLAR—this is the area where the trunk enters the soil and the buttress 
roots flare out away from the trunk into the soil.  It is here that signs of rot, decay, 
insect infestation, fungal or bacterial infection are noted.  NAD stands for No
Apparent Defects. 

14) ROOTS—any abnormalities such as girdling roots, roots that wrap around the tree 
itself that strangle the cambium layer and kill the tree, are noted here. 

15) COMMENTS—this is the area to note any additional information that would not fit 
in the previous boxes or attributes about the tree that have bearing on the health and 
structure of the tree. 

16) SIGNIFICANCE—a “significant” tree is at least 6” in diameter measured at 4.5’
above the average ground level. 
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17) CURRENT HEALTH RATING— a description of general health ranging from 
dead, dying, poor, senescent, suppressed, fair, good, very good, to excellent. 

18) VIABILITY— a significant tree that is in good health with a low risk of failure due 
to structural defects, is relatively wind firm if isolated or remains as part of a grove, 
and is a species that is suitable for its location. 

(1) Please note that many trees may be listed as “Non-Viable” due to poor 
health, poor structure, or the tree may be below the size threshold for a 
“Viable Tree.”  However, it is worth examining the Non-Viable Trees 
to determine if any or all of them can be left on the property.  They can 
add significant benefit to the landscape and contribute to wildlife 
habitat.   

19) RECOMMENDATION—this is an estimate of whether or not the tree is of 
sufficient health, vigor, and structure to consider retaining. 

NOTE:  TREES WITH THE SAME DESCRIPTION AND DIFFERENT RATINGS: 
Two trees may have the same descriptions in the matrix boxes, one may be marked 
“Significant,” while another may be marked “Non-Significant.”  The difference is in the 
degree of the description—early necrosis versus advanced necrosis for instance.  Again, 
these descriptions were left brief in an effort to include as much pertinent information as 
possible, to make the report manageable, and, not to bore the reader with infinite levels of 
detail. 
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 MAINTENANCE AND RETENTION AGREEMENT  
FOR TREES AND REQUIRED LANDSCAPING 

 
Project Name:       

Address:       

Parcel No:         

This agreement is entered into between each undersigned owner of the real property and the 
City of Kirkland, in consideration of approval by the City of a permit under City of Kirkland 
File/Permit No.       for the hereinafter described real property in Kirkland, King County, 
Washington.

Each undersigned owner jointly and severally hereby agrees to maintain and retain the trees 
and other vegetation required by the City to be planted or retained on the real property 
described below, in accordance with the final approved landscaping plan/site plan (on file in 
the Kirkland Department of Planning and Community Development) throughout the life of the 
project, pursuant to Chapter 95 of the KZC unless written approval for removal is granted by 
the Kirkland Department of Planning and Community Development. 

Each of the undersigned agree to defend, pay, and save harmless the City of Kirkland, its 
officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims of every nature whatsoever, real or 
imaginary, which may be made against the City, its officers, agents, or employees for any 
damage to property or injury to any person arising out of the maintenance of said trees and 
other said vegetation on said owner's property or out of the actions of the undersigned in 
carrying out the responsibilities under this agreement, excepting therefrom only such claims as 
may arise solely out of the negligence of the City of Kirkland, its officers, agents, or 
employees.

This Agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, successors and assigns of each of the 
undersigned and shall run with the land.  This Agreement shall, at the expense of the 
undersigned, be recorded by the City of Kirkland with the King County Department of Elections 
and Records. 

Failure to maintain and retain said trees and other said vegetation in accordance with this 
agreement may subject the undersigned to civil penalties as authorized by Chapter 95 of the 
KZC.

The real property owned by the undersigned and the subject property of this Agreement is 
situated in Kirkland, King County, Washington and described as follows: 

       

DATED at Kirkland, Washington, this ________ day of _______________________, _______ 

ZON08-00021 Staff Report 
Attachment 9
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Ci ty  o f  K i rk l and  Comprehens ive  P lan XV.D-3
(December 2004 Revision)

Figure C-2: Moss Bay Area Land Use

ZON08-00021 Staff Report 
Attachment 10
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Ci ty  o f  K i rk land  Comprehens ive  P lan VI-7
(February 2007 Revision)

VI.  LAND USE

Table LU-3 below provides a range of residential densities described in the Comprehensive Plan with comparable
zoning classifications.

Higher unit per acre counts may occur within each classification if developed under the City’s PUD, innovative or
affordable housing programs.

Table LU-3

Residential Densities and Comparable Zones 

General Residential Densities
Residential Densities as 

Specified in Comprehensive 
Plan in Units per Net Acres (d/a)

Comparable Zoning 
Classification

LOW DENSITY

Up to 1 d/a RS – 35,000

Up to 3 d/a RS – 12,500

4 – 5 d/a RS – 8,500 
RS – 7,200

6 d/a RS – 7,200

7 d/a RS – 6,300

8 – 9 d/a RS – 5,000

MEDIUM DENSITY
8 – 9 d/a  RM – 5,000

10 – 14 d/a RM – 3,600

HIGH DENSITY
15 – 18 d/a RM – 2,400

19 – 24 d/a RM – 1,800

ZON08-00021 Staff Report 
Attachment 11
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ATTACHMENT 1
ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF AFFORDABILITY INCENTIVES
HIGHER DENSITY / MIXED USE HOUSING

I.  IMPACT OF PROVIDING AFFORDABLE UNITS
ONE BEDROOM UNIT TWO BEDROOM UNIT

A.  RENTAL HOUSING

MARKET RENTS
NORTH KIRKLAND DOWNTOWN NORTH KIRKLAND DOWNTOWN

Monthly Rent 1,250$                1,450$               1,575$               1,800$                     
Income Affordability

Annual Income 51,840$              59,840$             66,080$             75,080$                   
% King County Median Income 83% 96% 94% 107%

King County Median Income 62,320$              62,320$             70,110$             70,110$                   
(adjusted for household size)

Average Unit Size 700 700 900 900
Rent Per Square Foot 1.79$                  2.07$                 1.75$                 2.00$                       
King County Median Income 77,900$              

AFFORDABILITY OBJECTIVE

Income Level Serving
Hourly 15.50$                15.50$               17.50$               17.50$                     
Annual 31,000$              31,000$             35,000$             35,000$                   
% of median 50% 50% 50% 50%

Corresponding Affordable Rent 729$                   729$                  798$                  798$                        
(30% income for rent/ less a utility allowance)
Utility Allowance 46$                     46$                    77$                    77$                          

GAP /  INCENTIVE VALUE (PER UNIT)

Monthly Rent Gap  (market rent - affordable rent) 521$                   721$                  777$                  1,002$                     
Cap Rate 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5%
Present Value 83,360$              115,360$           124,320$           160,320$                 

B.  OWNERSHIP HOUSING

MARKET SALES PRICE

Sales Price 200,000$            240,000$           250,000$           300,000$                 
Size  (square feet) 800 800 1000 1000
Price per square foot 250$                   300$                  250$                  300$                        

AFFORDABILITY OBJECTIVE

Income Level Serving
Hourly 22.00$                22.00$               25$                    25$                          
Annual 44,000$              44,000$             50,000$             50,000$                   
% of median 71% 71% 71% 71%

Corresponding Affordable Sales Price 130,000$            130,000$           150,000$           150,000$                 
(assumes 10% down, 7.0% mortgage rate, homeowner dues of approximately $130 - $140.) 

GAP /  INCENTIVE VALUE (PER UNIT)

Sales Price Gap per Unit 70,000$              110,000$           100,000$           150,000$                 
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ATTACHMENT 1 (Page 2)
II.  VALUE OF PUBLIC INCENTIVES  (Higher Density / Mixed Use Housing)

One Bedroom Two Bedroom
INCENTIVES (Per Unit Value)

North Kirkland Downtown North Kirkland Downtown
Development Capacity Incentives

Per Unit Land Cost 35,000$              45,000$             35,000$             45,000$                   
Bonus per affordable unit 2 2 2 2
Value of Density Bonus 70,000$              90,000$             70,000$             90,000$                   

Permitting/Fee Costs
Fee Waivers

Transportation 586$                   586$                  586$                  586$                        
Parks 430$                   430$                  430$                  430$                        

Land Use/Building Permits
Reduced Fees (For incremental permitting) 2,400$                2,400$               2,400$               2,400$                     

Value of Time Saved

Sub-Total 3,416$                3,416$               3,416$               3,416$                     

Reduced Parking Basic Structured Complex Structured Basic Structured Complex Structured
Cost Per Stall 15,000$              25,000$             15,000$             25,000$                   
Parking Reduction per unit 0 0 1 1
Net Value -$                    -$                   15,000$             25,000$                   

Increased Profits
Profit per additional unit (8% of cost) 9,800$                10,600$             11,800$             12,600$                   
Additional Units per affordable unit 1 1 1 1p
Net Value 9,800$                10,600$             11,800$             12,600$                   

Smaller Units
Reduced Size  (square feet) 50 50 50 50
Hard Costs per square foot 100$                   100$                  100$                  100$                        
Soft Costs (as percent of hard cost) 25% 25% 25% 25%
Total savings per unit 6,250$                6,250$               6,250$               6,250$                     

Soft Cost Savings Undetermined

SUB-TOTAL 89,466$              110,266$           106,466$           137,266$                 

Property Tax 10 Year Exemption
Tax Rate 1.12% 1.12% 1.12% 1.12%
Improvement Value 100,625$            100,625$           129,375$           129,375$                 
Annual Tax Saving 1,127$                1,127$               1,449$               1,449$                     
Discount Rate 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5%
Present Value per Exempt Unit $7,735.82 $7,735.82 $9,946.05 $9,946.05
Ratio of Market Rate to Affordable Units 10                       10                10                10                      
Present Value per Affordable Unit $77,358.19 $77,358.19 $99,460.53 $99,460.53

TOTAL VALUE OF INCENTIVES 166,824$            187,624$           205,927$           236,727$                 

90


